
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
TENANTS' STRATEGIC GROUP 

 
Monday, 22 May 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
John Meikle Room, The Deane House, Belvedere 
Road, Taunton TA1 1HE 
 
To: The members of the Tenants' Strategic Group 
 
Chair:  Luke Manning 
Vice-chair:  Colin England 
 
Alex Akhigbemen Jessie Bunn Paul Cram 
Kevin Hellier Ivor Hussey Samantha Rickward 
Councillor Marcus Barr Councillor Fran Smith Councillor Federica Smith-

Roberts 
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Date Not 
Specified. 
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by Scott Wooldridge on 11 May 2023 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Tenants' Strategic Group - 6.00 pm Monday, 22 May 2023 
  
1   Apologies  

 
To receive any apologies for absence 
  

2   Welcome from the Chair  
  

3   Minutes from the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Somerset West and Taunton 
Council Tenants’ Strategic Group held on 27 March 2023. 
  

4   Engagement Groups Update  
  

5   Introduction to the Housing Directorate (verbal report)  
  

6   Performance Report for Quarter 4 2022/23 (Pages 9 - 18) 
  

7   Tenants' Strategic Group Annual Meeting Plan (Pages 19 - 22) 
  

8   Annual Complaints Report for 2022/23 including communications complaints 
deep dive report (Pages 23 - 38) 
  

9   Housing Directorate Report (Pages 39 - 46) 
  

10   Any Other Business  
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 27 03 2023 

 

SWT Tenants Strategic Group - 27 March 2023 
 

 

Present: 

 

  

 Jessie Bunn, Paul Cram, Colin England, Ivor Hussey, Alex Akhigbemen, 
Sam Rickard, Cllr Mark Lithgow, Cllr Janet Lloyd and Cllr Fran Smith 

Officers: Stephen Boland, Chris Brown, Ian Candlish, Simon Lewis, Kerry Prisco, 
Sharon Yarde, Sharon Sloane, Darren Stone, Julie Sabey and Tracey 
Meadows 

  

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.45 pm) 

 

84.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Kevin Hellier, Luke Manning, Shari Hallett and 
James Barrah. 
 

85.   Welcome from the Chair  
 
The Vice-Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

86.   Minutes from previous meeting  
 
Minutes from the previous meeting were approved. 
 

87.   Q3 Performance and Finance Report  
 
This report provides an update on the housing performance through key 
performance measures and financial information for the third quarter of 22/23 
(October – December 2022) 
 
During discussion of this item the following comments/questions were 
raised 
(summarised) 
 

 A group member asked how long after a tenant had moved into a property 
were the satisfaction surveys sent out; This would be a few weeks after 
the tenant had moved in. We can find out the frequency and report back; 

 Concerns were raised with the average wait time for the telephone repairs 
line; We have had some issues with staffing levels, this has now been 
resolved with a dedicated team in place, we will continue to monitor as 
figures fluctuate daily; 
 

Resolved that the Group were asked to note 2.1 content of the housing 
scorecard for quarter 3 (October to December 2022). The executive summary of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 27 03 2023 

 

the HRA finance report (2022/23 Housing Review Account Financial Monitoring 
as at Quarter 3). 
 

88.   Damp and Mould  
 
The report is to update the Tenants Strategic Group on the outcomes of the 
Damp & Mould Start and Finish Group 
 
During discussion of this item the following comments/questions were 
raised; 
(summarised) 
 

 How has the data collection been collected, and are you able to identify 
areas where damp is more prevalent? All points are covered in Appendix 1 
-Damp and Mould Acton Plan in your agenda pack; 

 Who owned the process of monitoring this work, was it repairs and 
management within housing? A new group has also been set up which will 
include the Head of Asset Management, Repairs Lead, and specialist 
Housing Officer. These Officers will come together each month to see how 
we are performing and identify any problem areas. This would also capture 
any challenges and progress that we have made and be reported back to 
the performance board; 

 Will damp be remotely monitored? monitors switches have been installed 
into our new builds to monitor how they were performing; 

 Will the data collection be inhouse only or do intend to join a national 
group as other groups may be looking to share information with other 
Councils; A lot of the date will be collected by us initially and put into our 
own data systems;  

 The group members stated that they were pleased with the good work that 
this group has achieved; 

 
Resolved that the Strategic Tenants Group were asked to note this report and 
were invited to ask questions and agree/disagree with the recommendations. 
 
 

89.   Capital Programme  
 
The report is to update the Tenants’ Strategic Group on work being undertaken 
and progress made by the Housing Directorate since the last TSG meeting in 
January 2023. 
 
During discussion of this item the following comments/queries were raised; 
(summarised) 
 

 Concerns raised regarding the Capital Programme. Stated that this 
programme needed a lot of work, and the data was out of date; 

 Clarification sought on whether SWT were going to employ an 
independent person to inspect work carried out by outside contractors as 
the last roofing contract was finished very badly with no one checking the 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 27 03 2023 

 

finished product; with regards to the data, this has been improving for 
three or four year’s we have had an accelerated programme of stock there 
is not very much information coming out. The key programmes, kitchens, 
bathrooms are held as a fund as these works need doing. We have a new 
capital programme manager so there will be a review coming out shortly 
on how the new staffing structure will look;   

 Concerns raised again with the lack of repairs to outbuildings on estates; 
the pre-plan maintenance and the external decks is being looked at. There 
are some survey works being done and we will look to incorporate that 
within the programme in the next few years; 

  
 
The group noted the report. 
 

90.   Directorate Report  
 
The report is to update the Tenants’ Strategic Group on work being undertaken 
and progress made by the Housing Directorate since the last TSG meeting in 
January 2023. 
 
During discussion of this item the following questions/queries were raised; 
(summarised) 
 

 Queries raised regarding the reviews from the domestic homicide 
safeguarding team. Was this something new? This is something that has 
been in place for some time. When a report of anti-social behaviour is 
reported within a property, the Police and other agencies would look to see 
whether this was preventable or whether any action could have been 
taken differently. This was systemic learning that we take as a result to 
see how we can improve our systems across Somerset. These reviews 
are published and can be viewed on the County Council Website; 

 The report stated that there had been some serious ASB resulting in two 
tenants being reprimanded in custody and another being sectioned. What 
happens when you evict these tenants? There are sanctions that the ASB 
team can use to address these issues and that can result in tenants losing 
their tenancy, so legally if a tenant loses their tenancy, they can approach 
the homelessness service, that is not part of the HRA,  it is part of the 
general fund service. The homelessness service would listen to the tenant 
and assess their homelessness. The household would then be tested to 
see if the family were vulnerable, another assessment would be taken to 
see if the family were intentionally homeless. If this was the case, we 
would not house them within Somerset West and Taunton. If children were 
involved, we would refer them to Children’s social care for them to step in 
and take actions to make sure that the children were protected during any 
changes; 

 What measures were you taking to improve Officer safety? In the team we 
have had discussions regarding lone working and Officer safety. The team 
now wear pendants that they can press to get support when they need it. 
We are also looking to put training in place for staff to keep them safe;  

 

Page 7



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 27 03 2023 

 

The Tenants’ Strategic Group noted the report. 
 

91.   AOB  
 
The Vice-Chair thanked Cllr’s Lloyd and Lithgow for all their support and input as 
members of the TSG. He also welcomed Cllr’s Smith and Barr who will be taking 
their place from the 1 April. 
 
Action points 
 

 How long after a property is let is the tenant called? 

 Ian Candlish to look and see whether outbuildings can be incorporated into 
the capital programme; 

 Hope Corner Lane Block 16 need facias looked into and holes in the 
flooring; 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 8.30 pm) 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

 
1 

 

Somerset Council 
Tenants Strategic Group – 22nd May 2023 
 

2022/23 Housing Performance and Finance Report Quarter 4,  
January – March 2023  
 
Lead Officer: Chris Brown – Service Director Housing 
Report Author: Shari Hallett – Housing Performance Manager 
Executive Member: Cllr Federica Smith-Roberts, Lead Member for Communities, Housing and 
Culture and Cllr Fran Smith, Associate Lead Member for Housing   
 
1 Executive Summary  

1.1 This report provides an update on the housing performance through key performance 
measures and financial information for the fourth quarter of 22/23 (January-March 2023) 
and includes the end of year position.  

2 Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note content of the housing scorecard for quarter 4 (January – March 2023) and the 
end of year position. 

3 Housing Performance Scorecard 
  
3.1 The Housing Performance Scorecard is a tool to measure our performance in key areas.  

The scorecard was last presented to Tenants’ Strategic Group (TSG) in January 2023 
covering the performance in Q3 (October-December). This report covers the fourth 
quarter of 2022/23 January to March. 

3.2 This report covers a total of 27 measures.  Customer 9 (4 additional this quarter), Rent 
Recovery 2, Supported Housing 1, Lettings and Voids 1, Housing Repairs 2, Tenancy 
Management 4, Compliance 7, Development 1.  Additional compliance measures have 
been added to this report since Q1 in this report we have also added the new carbon 
monoxide measure to the compliance section.  An additional four call answering 
measures were requested by TSG in the November meeting and these have been added 
to the customer section. 

3.3 20 indicators have targets, 11 are green (on target or better), 7 are red (off target but 
targets are 100%) and 2 are amber.    

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
2 

 

 

 

3.4 Customer  

3.4.1 Customer - Complaints 

 

This year we are reporting Housing Revenue Account complaints as opposed to those 
outside social housing in line with Tenant Satisfaction Measures (TSM).  

Our complaints performance improved January (84%) and February (94%) from 60% in 
December however during March performance was 64%.  An uncompromising target of 
100% this year means that performance improvements will not be reflected in the red, 
amber, green rating.  A year e
[...]
icer: Chris Brown – Service Director Housing 
Report Author: Sharon Yarde  
Executive Member: Cllr Federica Smith-Roberts, Lead Member for Communities, 
Housing and Culture and Cllr Fran Smith, Associate Lead Member for Housing   
 
 
1. Executive Summary / Purpose of the plan  
  

The plan is to update the Tenants Strategic Group on the agendas for 
meetings for the forthcoming year. 

  
2. Recommendations 
  

The Tenants Strategic Group is asked to note this plant and are invited to 
make comments/suggestions to the forward plan. For amendment and 
approval. 

  
3. TSG Meeting Annual Forward Plan 
May Meeting July Meeting 
Key priorities for the year ahead-CB 
 

Finance Out-turn report-KP 

Annual Compliment and complaints report-
CR & RM 

Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling 
code-self assessment-CR 

Q4 & year end Performance Report (Jan-
Mar)-SH 

 
Capital Programme Update-IC/DS 

 
TSG Meeting Annual Plan-SY 

 
Directorate Report-ALL 

 
Directorate Report-ALL 

 
Group engagement update-TSG CHAIR 

 
Group engagement update-TSG CHAIR 

 
Voids Outcome report 

 
Informal 

 
Informal 

 
Eviction process workshop-SB&JS 

 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



Training Plan for TSG-SY 

September Meeting November Meeting 
 
Q1(April-June) Performance and finance 
report-SH 

TAG Annual report-WH 

 
TSM results presentation-SY 

Key messages re: the budget-CB 

 
Communication Strategy-CB & SY 

Q2 (July-Sept) Performance and Finance 
Report-SH&KP  

 
Annual Report-SS 

* Budget, Rent and Service charge 
setting 2024/2025)-may not be ready. 
 

Directorate Report-ALL Directorate Report-ALL 

 
Group engagement update-TSG CHAIR 

 
Group Engagement update-TSG CHAIR 

 
Informal 

 
Informal 

  
 

 
 

 

 
January Meeting March Meeting 
Q2 Performance & Finance Report 
(July-Sept) -SH & KP 

 
Q3 (Oct-Dec) Performance & Finance 
Report-SH 

 
TSM Results Presentation - SY 

 
Compliance Update-IC 

 
Capital Programme 2024/2025 

 
Repairs Update-IC & BB 

[...]
e 1 in the 
complaints process. Following the decline in the number of complaints received at 
stage 1, we are hopeful that with working on getting it right at stage 1 there will be a 
reduction for the need to escalate to stage 2.  
 

67% 64%

88%

67%

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%
110%

Stage 2 Complaints Closed within Standard  

Q1                 Q2                Q3              Q4

Page 32



11 
 

Some complaints received relate to actions that have not been carried out as agreed 
within the complaint reply. Working practices have been put into place to track these 
outcomes. The Housing Assistant Directors will receive a monthly update of any 
agreed actions when not completed. We believe that this will also support a decline 
in the need to raise a complaint at stage 2.  
 

Stage 2, Complaint Types and Trends 

The chart below shows a breakdown of the complaint types that were received by the 

Housing directorate in 2022/23 

 

To further provide analysis on the above the three highest complaint types have been 
listed below. 

 
Communication – Complaint Handling – Poor Quality Service 

 
As we continue to utilise the new complaint system and having more detailed root 
causes further analysis can help to seek improvements for the need to raise a 
complaint.  
 
We have recorded tracking actions as part of the improvements that can be made 
with complaint handling.  
 

 
 
In 2022/23 we did not receive any Housing Ombudsman complaint investigations.  

36%

24%1%

9%

1%

7%

18%

1% 1%

Communication

Complaint Handling

Outstanding Actions

Policy & Procedure

Poor Quality (safety)

Poor Quality (work)

Poor Quality (service)

Staff Conduct

Unfair Treatment (inc discrimination)

Stage 2 Complaint Types 

Page 33



12 
 

In the previous year 2021/22, 5 cases were investigated by the Housing Ombudsman.  
 
The department work in line with the codes of practice set out by the Housing 
Ombudsman, just recently reviewing the self-ass
[...]
  
 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Somerset Council  
Tenants’ Strategic Group – Monday 22 May 2023 
 

Directorate Report  
 
Lead Officer: Chris Brown – Service Director Housing 
Report Authors: Housing Senior Management Team/ Shari Hallett – Housing 
Performance Manager  
Executive Member: Cllr Federica Smith-Roberts, Lead Member for Communities, 
Housing and Culture and Cllr Fran Smith, Associate Lead Member for Housing   
 
 
1. Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  
 

The report is to update the Tenants’ Strategic Group on work being 
undertaken and progress made by the Housing Directorate since the last TSG 
meeting in March 2023.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 

The Tenants’ Strategic Group is asked to note this report and are invited to 
ask questions. 

 
3. Background and Full details of the Report 
 

Housing Development and Regeneration Team 
 The service is progressing at pace a low carbon retrofit Strategy and Delivery 

plan. Members approved the Strategy and Delivery Plan in December. The 
Strategy seeks to place tenants at the heart of zero carbon retrofit and this 
has commenced with tenants influencing the strategy. SWT has signed a 
Memorandum of Understanding with E-ON which pledges £20m of energy 
company obligation for SC (Somerset Council) (ex SWTs) ECO4 
Neighbourhood Fuel Efficiency Project. This project has surveyed the first 110 
Council homes and is agreeing the specification with the Council for these 
council homes, the 1st project also included 80 private homes. Surveys are now 
taking place on the second and third projects which will consider cavity wall 
insulation on several street and External Wall Insulation on several Woolaway 
homes. The Woolaway homes are going to receive pull tests to understand if 
External Wall Insulation can be installed.  

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



 SC (ex SWT) has been awarded SHDF (Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund) 
Wave 1 and Wave 2 funds which will see 150 homes receive 
[...]
stos 
removal. 

 We have produced an Action Plan for implementation of our new Building and 
Resident Health and Safety Strategy. 

 A training session has been undertaken with our engaged residents on 
property safety compliance to enable them to have a greater understanding on 
the subject, and to be able to monitor and scrutinise as a key part of their role. 

 Weekly compliance meetings continue to carefully monitor and manage all 
these safety critical areas. 

 
Capital Programmes      
 A range of capital work programmes continues on-site; including kitchen and 

bathroom replacements, fire safety works (including replacement fire doors, 
and fire safety flooring), and roofing. However, it should be noted that, due to 
reduced contractor and internal project management resource availability, 
some programmes due to be finalised in 2022/23 have not been completed 
and these outstanding works will need to be ‘slipped’ into future programmes. 

 Procurement activities also continue, including review of required capital 
programme works needed to meet the Decent Homes Standard (DHS), 
incorporating our Retrofit aspiration.  

 
Asset Management   
 The service is carryout many energy surveys which are required to understand 

pathways to Zero Carbon and which funding regime properties are best placed 
in. 

 The service is recruiting two graduates to support the function, analyse data 
and streamline systems. 

 The service is working with colleagues to refine the start to finish capital 
investment process from business planning through to delivery to updating 
data following investment. This work has particular focus on the tenant’s 
journey. 

 
 
 
 

Page 42



Housing and Communities Team  
 

Supported Housing (extra care and sheltered)      
 There is significant works being undertaken within our extra care sites, to 

replace the communal floor covering. This work is very noisy and disruptive for 
the tenants and the Carers working on-site and Fay is supporting the tenants, 
keeping them informed etc. and liaising with the compliance team and 
contractors, as needed. As we have a tenant with noise sensitivity, we have 
requested additional support for them, liaising with the Carers and Adult 
Social Care. 

 We have had a sad case where a tenant has been financially exploited by 
another tenant, including getting rid of all his belongings when he died, 
despite him having family as next of kin. Staff and the family have been 
liaising with the Police regarding this matter. 

 The team are supporting the compliance team to deal with rubbish and 
belongings being left on schemes, which would present a fire risk, to get items 
cleared away/disposed of. 

 Staff have done some excellent partnership working with Adult Mental Health 
colleagues, to resettle tenants who were admitted under a section, who are 
now well enough to return home.  

 The team completed a ‘Suicide Awareness’ training course. Sadly, everyone in 
the team is personally familiar with cases of suicide, and the training was 
particularly challenging for some. 

 The team also completed some ‘reasonable adjustment’ training, re: making 
all our services accessible to people with varying needs and disabilities. 

 We have had several cases where tenants have reported that their adult 
children and grandchildren have temporarily moved in with them, due to 
domestic abuse and family breakdown. Staff are supporting these families and 
liaising with colleagues in Housing Options to support their family members to 
access appropriate housing. It appears that the financial strain everyone is 
feeling now is contributing to these situations. 

 We have a possible eviction coming up and are working with colleagues in 
Adult Social Care and Housing Options to ensure that there are some 
alternate housing provisions available for the tenant concerned, if required. 

 The possible ‘Domestic Homicide Review,’ which will begin in the next few 
weeks, regarding one
[...]
rsal Credit) claimant has to update their 
Housing Costs on their journal and then the team must verify this on a portal. 
This has been very time consuming for all the team, but they have all been 
verified by the completion date for each one. 

 
Tenancy/Estates & ASB 
 The team have now completed their planned works programmes for Estates 

inspections, block inspections and skip events for the new financial year which 
are now published on our website as well as in the next tenant's newsletter. 

Page 44



 Our first skip event of 2023/2024 in Hereford Drive was a successful event; 
with two large skips filled. The event was also supported by Link Power who 
were extremely helpful and added to the success of the day.  

 We are still busying preparing court papers for the serious ASB cases that we 
have previously reported on. This is time consuming to ensure that we present 
the best possible case to get the desired outcome for the neighbours and the 
community. 

 Youth crime is still a concern, with two youths that live in the Priorswood area. 
We are working closely with our multi-agency partners, but we are now going 
to be commencing legal action against the parents. This initially will be by way 
of serving a Notice of Seeking Possession and is currently with our solicitors. 

 
Housing Performance Team Housing Performance Team  

 We continue to support the work of the Tenants Strategic Group (TSG) and 
Tenants’ Action Group and the subgroups. Following the creation of the new 
Somerset Council Cllr Fran Smith and Cllr Marcus Barr have been nominated 
to sit on the TSG. 

 The spring newsletter has been sent in hardcopy to tenants with a letter 
explaining the new council and the frequently asked questions. These are also 
available on the website for reference.  

 The damp and mould group for tenants continues to meet and has agreed a 
set of actions. The group is supporting the work of the Damp and Mould 
Action Plan and has already produced a new po
[...]
port? 
There are no financial implications directly to do with the recommendations in 
this report 
 

6. Are there any Equality and Diversity Implications? 
There are no equality implications directly to do with this report 

 
7. Are there any Data Protection Implications? 

There are no equality implications directly to do with this report 
 
 
 
Name of Contact Officers: Shari Hallett 
Telephone number: 07557 003944 
Email address: s.hallett@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the previous meeting
	6 Performance Report for Quarter 4 2022/23
	7 Tenants' Strategic Group Annual Meeting Plan
	8 Annual Complaints Report for 2022/23 including communications complaints deep dive report
	9 Housing Directorate Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Tenants' Strategic Group held in the John Meikle Room, 
The Deane House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on Monday, 22 May 2023 at 
6.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Luke Manning (Chair) 
Colin England (Vice-Chair) 
 
Alex Akhigbemen Jessie Bunn 
Paul Cram Ivor Hussey 
Samantha Rickward Cllr Marcus Barr 
Cllr Fran Smith Cllr Federica Smith-Roberts 
 
In attendance: 
 
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
 
  
1 Apologies - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Mr Kevin Hellier. 
  

2 Welcome from the Chair - Agenda Item 2 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked the clerk to read out the 
housekeeping announcement. 
  

3 Minutes from the previous meeting - Agenda Item 3 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th March 2023 were circulated with 

the Agenda. 
  

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the previous meeting of 27th March 2023 were 

approved nem con. 



 

 

  
  
  

4 Engagement Groups Update - Agenda Item 4 
 
The Chair gave an overview of the various engagement groups and their activities 
which were noted. 
  
  
  
  

5 Introduction to the Housing Directorate (verbal report) - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Service Director gave an overview with a set of slides. The Housing side of the 
Council was a cohort of circa 399 staff with an annual budget of £80m. The service 
was split into Landlord Services and General Fund Services, alongside the Business 
Plan, Finance and Growth. An overview of the Directorate Plan for 2023-24 was 
given. Embedding the housing service within Somerset Council was a key aim. There 
would be a focus on core services. There would be a new approach to 
communication with tenants. The Council would deliver its capital programme 
including grant funded works. There was an increased opportunity to measure in-
house service against Homes in Sedgemoor.  
  
During discussion of this item the following comments/questions were raised 
(summarised): 
  

       The encouragement of apprenticeships and grants was supported with the 
potential for government grants. 

       Discussion took place on the change to a tenancy agreement and the 
consultation process. Legal input would be sought. 

       Concern was raised around the need to build more single occupier properties. 
       There was a desire to build more properties as part of the Business Plan 

which was a challenge. The Council followed the demand surveys undertaken. 
  
The update was noted and the Chair thanked the Service Director for his report. 
  
  
  

6 Performance Report for Quarter 4 2022/23 - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Housing Performance Lead gave a brief overview of the Performance Report 
which had been circulated beforehand. The report provided an update on the 



 

 

housing performance through key performance measures and financial information 
for the fourth quarter of 22/23 (January-March 2023) and included the end of year 
position 
  
RESOLVED that the housing scorecard for quarter 4 (January – March 2023) and the 
end of year position were noted. 
  

7 Tenants' Strategic Group Annual Meeting Plan - Agenda Item 7 
 
This report was to update the Tenants Strategic Group on the agendas for meetings 
for the forthcoming year. 
  
During discussion of this item the following comments/questions were raised 
(summarised): 

       A request was made for an Agenda Item on the 30 year business plan at a 
future meeting. 

  
RESOLVED that the Group noted the plan and made comments/suggestions to the 
forward plan. 
  

8 Annual Complaints Report for 2022/23 including communications complaints 
deep dive report - Agenda Item 8 
 
The Senior Case Manager gave an overview of the Annual Complaints Report which 
had been circulated. The key point to recognise was the operation of the new 
Somerset Council’s complaints policy and works alongside the Ombudsman’s Code. 
All complainants are contacted now as part of the process at Stage 1 and 2. There 
had been 111 compliments over the year which was considered positive.  
  
During discussion of this item the following comments/questions were raised 
(summarised): 

       Queries were raised around the specifications of bins to ensure compliance 
with Fire Regulations. 

       Further information was sought on I-Casework monitoring. 
       This provided a better Audit within the system itself, e.g. time spent on 

complaints and allowed Customers to view them themselves. 
       Concern was raised over the volume of over-turned Stage 2 complaints and 

who was involved in assessing these. 
       The benefits of the two stage policy were to allow the Council to review and 

to take a second look. A different person in the service area works with the 
Housing Performance team to review. 

       The breakdown of Housing and Communities and what area of the business 



 

 

referred to was sought. 
       It was raised that Communication seemed to be a large issue in the number 

of complaints. The report did not set out what mitigation was to do in detail 
to address these communication problems? 

       The Low Carbon and Communication Group had majored on this issue over 
the last five months. More Tenant Liaison and communication officers were 
needed. A plan was being brought forward and would be shared as an action 
point. 

  
The report was noted. 
  

9 Housing Directorate Report - Agenda Item 9 
 
The report updated the Tenants’ Strategic Group on work being undertaken and 
progress made by the Housing Directorate since the last TSG meeting in March 
2023.   
  
During discussion of this item the following comments/questions were raised 
(summarised): 

       Further detail was sought on the pilot mentioned in relation to procurement 
and supply chains, new building and resident health and safety strategy. 

       Traditionally the Council had used the Direct Labour Organisation and from a 
variety of local merchants. The operation had been reviewed for Best Value 
and to look at from a logistical perspective. 

       The Government had increased requirements on landlords as part of the 
Health and Safety issue. The responsibilities lay with the Senior Management 
and Executive of the Council. The relevant statute requires competence at all 
levels, including from the Tenants Strategic Group, who had recently received 
training. 

       Praise was given on the partnership working with Adult Mental Health 
Services. 

       Clarity was sought on potential overcrowding where relatives are fleeing 
certain situations, which offered the Council opportunities to offer 
interventions. 

       A new contractor was being sought for major surplus voids and why do these 
exist in the first place? 

       The resources of the team were insufficient to deal with the demand. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
  

10 Any Other Business - Agenda Item 10 



 

 

 
None was discussed. 
 

(The meeting ended at Time Not Specified) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


